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INTRODUCTION

Orwell Natural Gas Company (“Orwell”) brought a qolaint against Orwell
Trumbull Pipeline Company (“OTP”) claiming that thpecial contract between Orwell
and OTP was not the product of arms-length negotiaand resulted in unjust and
unreasonable rates for Orwell’'s GCR customers. 3jpexial contract also placed in
effect a number of provisions that harmed the publerest by forcing Orwell’s
residential Gas Cost Recovery (“GCR”) customen®lp on interruptible and unreliable
gas service. The Office of the Ohio Consumers' GeL{itOCC”) intervened to protect
the interests of over 7,500 of Orwell’'s residentiastomers. OTP has filed an application
for rehearing that claims that the Public Utilit@emmission of Ohio’s ("PUCQO”)

Opinion and Order violates the constitutional pctitens against the abrogation of

contracts andobile-Sierradoctrine. However, these assignments of errorepites



deeply flawed understanding of these legal dodiri®en if those doctrines apply, the
serious public policy concerns raised by the psiéow for this contract to be modified.

. ARGUMENT

A. The PUCO did not violate the Constitution wherit acted to
protect customers from the unreasonable OTP contrdc

OTP claims that the PUCO’s modification of the 2@@8liate Transportation
Agreement (“Affiliate Agreement”) violates Article 1, sectinl0, clause 1 of the U.S.
constitution and Atrticle Il, Section 28 of the Olwionstitution? This conclusion
necessitates a misreading of the case law. Thécapph of these documents has been
looked at specifically in the public utilities cext, and under that regulatory structure,
the PUCO'’s order is appropriate and well withinjutssdiction.

Both the US and Ohio constitutions contain provisithat protect against the
impairment of contractsHowever, both the federal and state case law stifip®
argument that the PUCO has police-power authdnay does not conflict with Contract
Clause challengébin fact, the U.S. Supreme Court has fashionedta@edetermine
whether contracts are unconstitutionally impaifBae first inquiry is, “whether the state
law has, in fact, operated as a substantial immaitrof a contractual relationship Yet,

the PUCO’s modifications were narrowly tailoredprotect the public intereSt.

1 OCC Exhibit 2 at Attachment GS-5 (Slone Direct).

2 OTP Application for Rehearing at 6-8.

3 SeeU.S NsT. art. |, §10, cl. 1; @10 CoNsT. art. I, §28 (“Contract Clause”).

* Util. Serv. Partners v. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 124 ©it.3d 284, 292-293.

® Energy Reserves Group v. Kansas Power & Light €59, U.S. 400, 411 (1983).

® SeeOpinion and Order at §39-140 (June 15, 2016) (dning that the PUCO should not set aside the
agreement, but rather only modify portions of it).



Furthermore, OTP has failed to present any evidend&e nature of the impact on them,
let alone that any impacts are substantial.

The second prong examines the extent to whichdh&actual impairment is also
a function of industry regulation. If the industrgs already been subject to regulation,
then it decreases the extent of the impairm@itP is an intrastate pipeline company,
which means it is a fully regulated public utilityy the PUCO) under Ohio lahAs
stated above, there is no question that theseamistare subject to the supervision of the
PUCO. Therefore, the nature of impairment (to tkter@ any impairment exists) is
severely decreased.

Even if the regulation or order impairs a substdmtght, it is still appropriate if
there is a significant and legitimate public pugbghind the regulation or if the order is
emergency or temporafyin this case, the order serves the important pubierest of
ensuring that there is reliable gas service to @swesidential GCR customet8 These
are customers who depend on natural gas heatingestimultiple reliable sources of
gas for their homes. This is especially true, besedhe PUCO has recently raised
numerous issues regarding the pipeline safetyipescof the affiliate companies of

OTPM Requiring multiple sources for natural gas serisda accordance with past

"“One whose rights, such as they are, are suhjesthte restriction, cannot remove them from thegro
of the state by making a contract about theloh.{citing Hudson Water Co. v. McCarte209 U.S. 349,
357 (1908)).

8 SeeR.C. 4905.03 (E).
° Energy Reserves Grou59 U.S. at 411-412.
1 Opinion and Order at 146 (June 15, 2016).

n the Matter of the Commission’s Investigatioroifthio Rural Natural Gas Co-op and Related
Matters Case No. 16-1578-GA-COl, Staff Report at 20 (d8y2016) (Ohio Rural Natural Gas Co-op is
an affiliate wholly owned by Richard Osborne thaai“willful and persistent violator of the Pipadin
Safety Regulations.”).



PUCO orders regarding Orwell and the provisionaifiral gas in general to residential
customers?

OTP’s U.S. and Ohio Constitutional arguments toRbECO must be rejected. In
the words of the Ohio Supreme Court “[t]his poihtaav is amplified by numerous cases
in which we have affirmed the commission’s poliaesmer orders against Contract
Clause challenges®These cases have made clear that neither thenbr. ghe Ohio
constitution “affect the power of the state to prtthe public health or the public
safety.™ This case has a direct impact on the reliabilityatural gas that is provided for
Orwell’s residential customers and therefore diyeictpacts their public health and
safety.

In support of their argument, OTP cites a numberagks that seem to claim that
the PUCO is retroactively applying statutory prasfiss to the contract. OTP does not
refer to the fact that Ohio law plainly gives thd@®O continuing authority over these
types of contracts, and is broad in its scipehe statute specifically states, “[e]very
such schedule or reasonable arrangement shallde thre supervision and regulation of
the commission, and is subject to change, alteratiomodification by the
commission.*’ The statute unmistakably maintains that theseraotstare under the

“supervision” of the PUCO, therefore, the PUCO bastinuing authority over these

2 5ee infrap. 9-10.

13 Util. Serv. Partners, 124 Ohio St.3d at 292-293.
d.

15 OTP’s Application for Rehearing at 7.
®SeeR.C. 4905.31.

"R.C. 4905.31 (E).



contracts. It is evident from an analysis of thHevant case law that OTP’s claim must
fail, and the PUCO is well within its statutory acahstitutional authority.
B. The PUCO did not err when it rejected theMobile-Sierra

doctrine from applying to contracts approved underR.C.
4905.31.

Mobile-Sierrais a federal doctrine that allows the Federal Ep&ggulatory
Commission (“FERC”) to change or adjust indepenigdrdrgained rate setting contracts
only when, “the rate is so low as to adverselydafthe public interest-as where it might
impair the financial ability of the public utilitio continue its service, cast upon other
consumers an excessive burden, or be unduly disetory.”® This has been
traditionally applied by the U.S. Supreme Courthia context of the Natural Gas Act and
the Federal Power Act for wholesale gas and etgtstigontracts-’ However, this is a
court doctrine that deals with federal laws andatthority of a federal agency, FERC.

As was previously discussed, the state authoritly véigard to contracts is not as
circumscribed as federal authority because of t#ies police power authorify.
Furthermore, the context Mobile-Sierrahas consistently been rate challenjeghe
challenges that are now brought in this case gbdgond simply contesting the rate that
OTP is providing gas. In fact, the only issues (B@P argues in its application for
rehearing are the switching of gas from interrdpttb firm, suspension of the arbitration

provision, and the limitation preventing Orwell finausing other pipeline systerffs.

8 Fed. Power Comm'n v. Sierra Pacific Power.C850 U.S. 348, 355 (1956).

191d.(applying the doctrine to the Federal Power Aidbited Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service
Corp,, 350 U.S. 332, 333 (1956) (applying the doctrméhe Natural Gas Act).

2 g5ee Util. Serv. Partnerd 24 Ohio St.3d at 292-293.

%1 SeeNRG Power Mktg. LLC v. Maine Pub. Util. Comim558 U.S. 165, 168 (2010) (stating that “the
Mobile-Sierrapublic interest standard would govern rate chaksi’).

22 OTP’s Application for Rehearing at 2.



These were all changes that the PUCO made to ptbecesidential customers
of Orwell, they are not rate challenges. Furtheemas noted by the PUCO, neither the
Federal Power Act nor the Natural Gas Act gives EERe authority to change or
modify contracts, which is explicitly granted by i0s reasonable arrangement 14tw.
The U.S. Supreme Court defined the authority of EERder the Natural Gas Act as,
“the power to review rates and contracts madeaerfitst instance by natural gas
companies and, if they are determined to be unlawduemedy them?* This is much
more constrained than the PUCQO’s power where “fghg no dispute that pursuant to
R.C. 4905.31, the [PUCO] has authority to regulstgervise, and modify special
contracts.?® OTP’s claim that the PUCO must conform to kebile-Sierradoctrine
must fail.

C. OCC'’s original arguments regarding theMobile-Sierra
Doctrine apply.

Even if the PUCO were to apply tMobile-Sierradoctrine to reasonable
arrangements under R.C. 4905.31, the Affiliate &grent would still not meet the
standards that are imposed there. Not only had &Eady violated its own contract by
issuing invoices outside the contract that weneoged the day before the hearffighis

contract was not the product of arms-length baiggias required by the doctrifé.

% SeeR.C. 4905.31 (E) (stating that “[e]very such salledr reasonable arrangement shall be under the
supervision and regulation of the commission, anglbject to change, alteration, or modificatiorthzy
commission.”).

24 United Gas Pipe Line Cp350 U.S. at 341.
% Martin Marietta Magnesia Specialites, LLC v. Puliil LComm’n 129 Ohio St.3d 485, 492 (2011).

% OTP claims that no one contested that contesadiP failed to conform to the terms of the carttra
However, this is simply not the case, OCC and Orpralvided evidence where OTP broke the contract by
attempting to double-charge Orwell over $2.6 millfor the use of gathering lines that were covénged

the contractSeeOpinion and Order at 126.

27 SeeOpinion and Order at §35.



Going a step farther, even if the doctrine appl@this contract, the modifications
ordered by the PUCO are necessary to protect carsuand preserve the public interest
and would therefore be permitted underMwbile-Sierradoctrine.

1. The Mobile-SierraDoctrine does not apply to the

Affiliate Agreement because it was not the resultfaan
arm’s length negotiation.

TheMobile-Sierradoctrine does not apply to a contract that hasfeignt
defects in its formation. Thobile-Sierradoctrine rests on the premise “that the
contract rates are the product of fair, arm’s langgtgotiations 2 Once the activities of
the parties have demonstrated that this premisetigue, when there is unfair dealing at
the formation stage, FERC has the authority taskete the contraé?. The U.S.
Supreme Court iMorgan Stanleyexplained that “[th be sure, FERC has ample
authority to set aside a contract where therefgiudealing at the contract formation
stage — for instance, if it finds traditional gralsnfor the abrogation of the contract such
as fraud or duress® In this case, the PUCO has the role of FERC, iauthority over
an intrastate gas transportation contract. Ansl @ident thamMobile-Sierradoes not
apply because there are fundamental issues irotiteact formation stage and a
complete lack of the arm’s length negotiations gratuld have protected consumers.
The Affiliate Agreement was a contract that wasthetresult of arm’s length

bargaining, had a harmful effect on consumers,aanarticulated in OCC’s previous

% Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public UtiliBistrict No. 1 of Snohomish County et, &54 U.S.
527, 554 (2008) ("lorgan Stanley).

% “FERC has ample authority to set aside a contshere there is unfair dealing at the contract fatiam
stage--for instance, if it finds traditional grownidr the abrogation of the contract such as fiauduress.”
Id. at 547.

% Morgan Stanley554 US at 547.
%1 SeeOCC Ex. 2 at 11 (Slone Direct).



briefs and the PUCO Ord®%r suffered from serious defects in the formatiotthef
original contract. Therefore, under existing U.8p&me Court precedent, thobile
Sierradoctrine does not apply.

As was detailed in OCC's initial brief and the testny of OCC witness Slon&,
the Affiliate Agreement was not the result of propam’s length negotiations. There was
no separation between the leadership of OTP aneiQ@and Mr. Smith and Mr. Rigo
(the individuals who signed the Affiliate Agreemebbth simply worked for Richard
Osborne. Any other distinction was purely secondaryhis contract formation was not
the product of arm’s length negotiations, and tlvegee significant defects associated
formation of this contract—defects that resultechfierior and less reliable service for
customers. That the terms of the Affiliate Agreet@ainly favor OTP to the detriment
of its affiliate, Orwell, and Orwell’s retail custeers. This leads to the reasonable
conclusion that duress played an important rol@mmwell’'s negotiation of this contract.
Therefore this Affiliate Agreement is not entitlexthe protection of thobile-Sierra
doctrine.

2. The Affiliate Agreement was so harmful to consumers
that even if the greater deference of thd/obi/le-Sierra

doctrine applied to this Contract, the PUCO had
justification to set it aside.

TheMobile-Sierradoctrine creates a standard of greater deferemqeivately

negotiated contracts that are the result of armgtlebargaining. Even under that higher

%2 See Id(discussing how “both signatories to the contrapbrted to Richard Osborne; Mr. Tom Smith,
who signed on behalf of Orwell had signed a contwadehalf of OTP six months prior, and OTP
employee depositions demonstrated that both Mo R&ggnatory for OTP) and Mr. Smith (signatory for
Orwell) did work for each company and did not mdigtinctions between the companies[.]”).

¥ Seelnitial Brief, Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Cowgist 6-8; OCC Ex. 2 at 7-15 (Slone Direct).
3 0OCC Ex. 2 at 11 (Slone Direct).



standard, the PUCO had ample authority to modify¢bntract. In fact, the original case
law allows for the abrogation of contracts wherytfeast upon consumers an excessive
burden, or [are] unduly discriminatory>"The Affiliate Agreement is both.
As was detailed in OCC's initial brief and the tesiny of OCC witness Slone,
OTP set a price for transportation along its pipetihat was nearly double that of
similarly situated pipelines providing the inferiaterruptible servicé® In addition to
imposing an exorbitant price on Orwell (that GCRtomers then paid), OTP also
inhibited the supply diversity that was availaldeQrwell by prohibiting Orwell from
being supplied by other systeffi€€nsuring a certain amount of supply diversity is a
stated goal of the PUCO (for purposes of ensurfighility and lower costs¥ and the
exclusivity clause of the 15-year agreement fliethie face of that requirement.
In fact, in the 2014 gas cost recovery case, th# 8tthe PUCO found that
Orwell’'s over reliance on OTP harmed customers. répert stated:
The Company’s [Orwell] focus on supply deliveriesn the
single supplier into OTP resulted in the exclusibother supply
and alternative delivery path options and ignoradier market
signals. These market signals existed through@uwvihter season,

yet the company did not pursue nor consider eastgrply options
until its system’s integrity was in jeopardfy.

% Sierra Pacific Power350 U.S. at 355.
% 0CC Ex. 2 at 16 (Slone Direct).
370CC Ex. 2 at 14, Attachment GS-5 (Slone Direct).

% See In the Matter of the Investigation Into the Baschasing Practices and Policies of Columbia @&s
Ohio, Inc, Case No. 83-135-GA-COIn the Matter of the Regulation of the Purchased @djustment
Clause Contained Within the Rate Schedules of Gulufas of Ohio, Inc. and Related Matte@ase No.
84-6-GA-GCR, Opinion and Order at 20 (October &3)9

% n the Matter of the Regulation of the Purchased @djustment Clauses Contained within the Rate
Schedules of Brainard Gas Corporation, Northeastodbas Corporation, and Orwell Natural Gas
Company and Related MatteSase Nos. 14-206-GA-GCR, 14-209-GA-GCR, 14-212-G@2R, Staff
Report of the Financial Audit at 15-16 (Jan. 27120



Orwell was locked into a supply contract that farteand its customers to take service
from OTP. That prevented Orwell from consideringising eastern supply options that
may have been available through Dominion (East @ie Company? During the
period this occurred, Richard Osborne was in confr@ TP and Orwelf! so Orwell’s
reliance on OTP directly benefitted Mr. Osborne.id/bustomers were paying
significantly more for their gas, Mr. Osborne wanéfitting by depriving those same
customers of alternative and more reliable supptyoos.

The exclusivity clause of the Affiliate Agreememdqed an excessive burden on
consumers and it is unequivocally in the publierast to set aside that contract and
allow Orwell to pursue other supply options. Whdetimes, Orwell may have had less
expensive gas from the Chicago market, the issnetis/hich gas is the lowest cost, but
rather the ability of the distribution company (@tlyto obtain gas from multiple
sources. Therefore, even if thtobile-Sierradoctrine were applied, the PUCO should
uphold its decision because it found that the fsftd Agreement was contrary to the
public interest and had to be modifi&d.

lll.  CONCLUSION

OTP’s arguments simply fail customers at everglevVhe PUCO was well
within its constitutional, statutory and regulat@ythority to order the modifications to

the Affiliate Agreement. Those modifications wenehe public interest, and were

“00n or about the time the Affiliate Agreement wigmed, a number of taps to Dominion’s (East Ohio
Gas Co.) system were disabl&eOCC Ex. 2 at 18 (Slone Direct).

*I Richard M. Osborne only resigned as CEO of Gasifditinc. (Parent company of Orwell) in July of
2014.

2 SeeOpinion and Order at 140.

10



necessary to protect Orwell’s residential custonfrers the harmful actions that have

been taken by OTP’s management.

Respectfully submitted,

BRUCE J. WESTON (0016973)
OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL

/s/ Ajay Kumar
Ajay Kumar (0092208), Counsel of Record
Assistant Consumers’ Counsel
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Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485
Telephone: Kumar (614) 466-1292
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(will accept service via email)
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